
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: FRIDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 

2021

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Simon Arnold (Chairman)
Councillor Janet Gardner
Councillor Darran Davies

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST
notify the Committee Clerk (contact
details below) by the following date:

Wednesday 15 September 2021

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:

1)  Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the hearing;
2)  If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;
3)  Whether  to  request  that  another 
person  attends  (other  than  your
representative) as a witness.

Published: 02 September 2021

Contact:  Steve Clarke
Tel: 01895 250636
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
attendees
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground 
station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan 
lines, is a short walk away. Limited parking is 
available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, 
please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report Ward Pages

5  Application for the variation of a Premises Licence: 
Trimex Food & Wine, High Street, Harlington, UB3 5DU

Heathrow 
Villages

3 - 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction by the Regulatory 
Services/Licensing Officer

The Council’s Regula
[...]

be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements.

Order of proceedings – application under the Licensing Act 2003

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 17 September 2021
Part 1 - Public

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence: Trimex 
Food & Wine 
Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Lois King - Principal Licensing Officer

Papers with report Appendix 1   -   Application to Vary a Premises Licence 
Appendix 2   -   Current Premises Licence
Appendix 3   -   Representation from Interested Party
Appendix 4   -   Map of the area
Appendix 5   -   Photos

Ward name Heathrow Villages 

1.0 SUMMARY

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Trimex Food & 
Wine, 296, High Street, Harlington, UB3 5DU, with one representation received from an 
Interested Party.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Licensing Sub Committee grant the application as applied for, and to attach appropriate 
conditions.

The Operating Schedule (Section 16) of the application (see Appendix 1) demonstrates the 
steps the applicant proposes to take in order to promote the Licensing Objectives.

          
3.0 APPLICATION

The application to vary the existing premises licence has been submitted by Personal Licence 
Courses UK, on behalf of the premises licence Holder – Mr Harpreet Singh Bhatia. A copy of 
the Application is attached as Appendix 1.

The application seeks to increase the times for the sale of alcohol by three hours, until 02:00 
hours Monday to Sunday. The current licence permits the sale of alcohol until 23:00 hours.

3.1 Type of application applied for
           
           Variation of Premises Licence. 

3.2 Description of the premises

The premises is a convenience store and off licence situated in a small parade of shops. 
There are residential properties opposite the shop and flats above it. There is a pub, a betting 
shop, a cafe and a takeaway food premises in the same parade. There is an additional 
convenience store, takeaway food premises and a restaurant in an adjacent parade of shops. 
The shop sells groceries and confectionery products. 

The current premises licence is attached as Appendix 2.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 17 September 2021
Part 1 - Public

3.3 Licensable Activities Hours

Current hours for the Sale 
of Alcohol

Proposed hours for the Sale of 
Alcohol

Monday 06:00 – 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

Tuesday 06:00 - 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

Wednesday 06:00 - 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

Thursday 06:00 - 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

Friday 06:00 - 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

Saturday 06:00 - 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

Sunday 06:00 - 23:00 06:00 - 02:00

4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1 Closing date for representations

23 August 2021

4.2 Public Notice published in local newspaper

04 August 2021 – Uxbridge Gazette

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 One representation has been received.

Name and Address Grounds for Representation Appendix

Cllr Peter Money submitted 
on behalf of Sue Whitaker 
(Chair of Harlington Residents 
Association)

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Prevention of Crime and Disorder Appendix 3

6.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

6.1 Premises Licence Holder

The Premises Licence Holder is Mr Harpreet Singh Bhatia.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee – 17 September 2021
Part 1 - Public

6.2 Designated Premises Supervisor

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Harpreet Singh Bhatia. Mr Harpreet Singh Bhatia 
holds Personal Licence H03067 with the London Borough of Hounslow.

6.3 Members Enquiries

In September 2019, a Members Enquiry was received by the Licensing Department in relation 
to Trimex Food & Wine raising concerns that it was “a congreg
[...]
0 hours
(c) Staff asking people congregating outside the premises to leave

7.3 Representations 

The representation from the Harlington Residents Association, via Cllr Money, refers to 
concerns that the new hours will exacerbate an existing issue that the premises has with 
persons drinking and congregating outside, therefore undermining the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. The area is in close 
proximity to Heathrow Airport and as such residents feel that it has the potential to attract 
people outside of usual hours anyway without the addition of a premises selling alcohol until 
02:00 hours. The residents feel that there would be a detrimental impact from the variation 
on those persons occupying the flats above the premises, the flats opposite the premises in 
Providence Court, in addition to those who reside in houses on Providence Lane and the 
High Street.
 

8.0    Relevant sections of S.182 Guidance

         Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

At paragraph 9.42 it states that "Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what 
actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All 
licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take 
into account any representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as 
the case may be".

At paragraph 9.43 it states that "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, 
justified as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate 
to what it is intended to achieve". 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee – 17 September 2021
Part 1 - Public

At paragraph 9.44 it states that "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives requires 
[...]
ld note that each objective is of equal importance.  

The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions:

 Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing 
objectives

 Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee – 17 September 2021
Part 1 - Public

 Have regard to the Secretary of State guidance
 Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an 

exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded.

The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from interested parties and Responsible Authorities. This will be 
decided on a case to case basis. Following a hearing, the Sub-Committee must consider all 
relevant representations, and having taken into account the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, a decision can be taken to:-

i. To grant the variation to the Premise Licence;
ii. To modify the Conditions of the Premises Licence – this includes altering or omitting 

any existing Conditions or adding any new Conditions;
iii. Rejection of the whole or part of the Application for Variation. 

, 
Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement. The Licensing 
Authority may therefore only impose such conditions that are necessary to promote the 
Licensing Objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations.

If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the Conditions, or to refuse the 
whole/part of the Application for the Variation of the Premises License application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

The Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority has a duty to have regard to its public sector 
equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. In summary section 149 provides that 
a Public Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to- 

i. eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under this Act; 

ii. advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

iii. foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share it. 

Section 149 (7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines the relevant protected characteristics as age, 
disability, gender reassignment, race, sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, religion belief.

Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair process and the Human 
Rights Act 1998. 

The Applicant, Interested Parties, and any Responsible Authorities and have the right to 
appeal the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the Applicant was notified by the Licensing Authority of the 
decision to be appealed against.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Application

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
Section 24 

PREMISES LICENCE 

       Ref: 

Premises Licence Number: 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates - 

N/A 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence - 

The sale of alcohol by retail 

The opening hours of the premises - 

Between 06.00 hours and 23.00 hours each day 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies - 

OFF SUPPLIES ONLY 

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description - 

Trimex Food and Wine 
296 High Street  

Post Town -  Harlington Postcode –  UB3 5DU 
Telephone number –   

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities – 

Between 06.00 hours and 23.00 hours each day 

This Premises Licence has been issued by Stephanie Waterford on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, 
UB8 1UW 

Signature: Date: 4th December 2011 

SG/173/LBH 

LHIL 630/06 

Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence

Page 27



Page 2 

 
 
Part 2 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of Premises Licence - 
 
Harpreet Singh Bhatia 
296-298 High Street 
Harlington 
UB3 5DU 
 
 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) – 
N/a 07985707 
 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol – 
 
Harpreet Singh Bhatia, 
40 Bulstrode Gardens 
Hounslow 
TW3 3AJ 
 

 
Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol – 
 
H03067 – London Borough of Hounslow 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 

 
1. No sale/supply of alcohol shall be made when there is no Designated Premises 

Supervisor in respect of the premises licence 
 
2. No sale/supply of alcohol shall be made when the Designated Premises Supervisor 

does not hold a Personal Licence or when his/her Personal Licence is suspended 
 

3. Every sale/supply of alcohol under the premises licence shall be made, or authorised, 
by a person who holds a Personal Licence 

 
4.  (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an 

age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

 
(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce 
on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of 
birth and a holographic mark. 

 
 

 

Page 28



Page 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Annex 2– Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 

1. The Licence Holder shall ensure that the following licence conditions are fully 
complied with. 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 

2. The premises shall be protected by a CCTV system with a minimum of two 
cameras.  A camera should be positioned to capture all persons entering or leaving 
the store.  Another camera should be positioned to capture transactions at the 
counter.  Additional cameras must be considered where necessary. 
 

3. Any CCTV recordings must be retained for a minimum of 30 days and comply with 
the guidelines laid out in the Data Protection Act 1998 and Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

4. Small, high value non-food items, Champagne and wines of a similar value and 
spirits should be displayed behind the counter. 
 

5. The premises should be staffed by a minimum of two persons after 18.00 hours. 
 
Public Safety 

6. Staff shall be trained in evacuation procedures 
 

7. The installed audible alarm system shall be maintained in effective working order. 
 
Protection of children from harm 

8. A proof of age scheme shall be in operation. 
 

 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/a 

 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Licensing Service registered no. 1178/08 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Representation Form from Interested Parties 
(Please read notes on reverse before completing) 

Your details (See notes 2 & 3); 

About the premises; 

The Licensing Objectives (See note 4); 

The outcome you are seeking from the Licensing Authority (See note 6); 

Your Name Peter Money on behalf of Sue Whitaker (chair of harlington 
residents association)

Your residential address

Your email address

Your phone number

The name of the body or 
organisation you represent Harlington Residents association 

Name of the premises 
you are making a 
representation about

Trimex Food and Win
[...]
of Children from harm - This relates to the protection of children whilst on the 
application premises.  

d) Public Safety - This relates to the physical condition of the premises and the safety features 
provided for members of the public such as; fire safety, health & safety. 

5) Upon submitting a representation, it is expected that you will attend the Licensing Sub-Committee 
hearing to deliver your representation verbally and answer any queries that the Committee may 
have. If you are unable to attend, your written representation will be considered. 

6) You may wish to suggest an outcome to the Licensing Sub-Committee ie. grant the application with 
extra conditions; grant the application with fewer hours/activities; reject the application. Please note 
that the Licensing Sub-Committee will only make reasonable and proportionate decisions based 
upon the evidence they are presented with, and in line with the laws and regulations governing 
Licensing Hearings. 

7) You may continue on separate sheets of paper if necessary and you may also attach any evidence 
which supports your representation. 

Page 32



8) Please submit all completed forms to: 

The Licensing Officer 
Regulatory Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre 
High Street 
Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Tel - 01895 277433 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk/licensing

Page 33

mailto:licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/licensing


From: Cllr Peter Money
To: Lois King
Cc: Cllr June Nelson; Cllr Ali Milani
Subject: Fwd: New premises licence application - Licensing Act 2003
Date: 23 August 2021 16:22:52

Hi

Please see below from the chair of the residents association.

The residents feel that this will be detrimental to the local residents. Trimex sits above 2
storeys of flats as well as houses on the Highstreet, flats opposite on Providence court and
houses on providence lane.

There will be no benefit to the local area to extend the hours. As we are close to Heathrow
Airport we do have the potential to attract many persons out of usual hours in any case.

Resident also mentioned that this place already attracts a lot of persons drinking and
congregating directly outside of the shop and that this would exacerbate the situation.

regards

Peter

Begin forwarded message:

From: 
Subject: Re: Fwd: New premises licence application - Licensing
Act 2003
Date: 10 August 2021 at 14:08:07 BST
To:  Cllr Peter Money

Cc: Cllr June Nelson , Cllr Ali Milani

Reply-To: 

Good afternoon Peter

Its one of the shops along the high street isnt it  my only comment would be I dont think we
would want people outside the shop drinking at that time of the morning. 

Personally 2am is way too late I feel,  Providence Court opposite and the long sufferimg
Providence Lane residents are both very near the shop. I dont know there present opening
hours but I think thats too late in my humble opinion.

Kind regards

Sue Whitaker

Sent from AOL Mobile Mail

Page 34



© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019283

/
0 0.050.025

km

Map Notes

Highways Browser

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100019283.

The Wheatsheaf PH

Trimex

Harlington Tandoori

Appendix 4 - Map of the Area

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 - Photos

Page 37



 

Page 38


	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for the variation of a Premises Licence: Trimex Food & Wine, High Street, Harlington, UB3 5DU
	Appendix 1 Variation Application Form_Redacted
	Appendix 2 Trimex Food & Wine Premises Licence_Redacted
	Part 2
	Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol –
	Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol –
	Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions
	Annex 2– Conditions consistent with the operating

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

17 September 2021

Meeting held in Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Simon Arnold (Chairman)
Darran Davies
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Lois King, Licensing Officer
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Officer
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Mr Harpreet Singh Bhatia, the Licence Holder
Mr Moeen Singh, Operating Manager of the Premises
Mr Leo Charalambides, the Licence Holder’s Representative

26.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

27.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

28.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public. 

29.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

30.    APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: TRIMEX FOOD & 
WINE, HIGH STREET, HARLINGTON, UB3 5DU  (Agenda Item 5)

INTRODUCTION

Lois King, Licensing Officer, introduced the contested application for the variation of a 
Premises Licence in respect of Trimex Food and Wine, 296 High Street, Harlington, 
UB3 5DU. 



Members were informed that the application sought to increase the times at which the 
sale of alcohol was permissible by three hours daily with the proposed hours for the 
sale of alcohol being 0600 hours to 0200 hours Monday to Sunday. The current licence 
permitted the sale of alcohol from 0600 hours to 2300 hours Monday to Sunday. The 
Licensing Officer highlighted the reasons for which the Licence Holder had applied for 
the extended hours in that, given the premises’ proximity to Heathrow Airport and 
associated hotels, the extended hours would be beneficial to them.

The Sub-Committee were informed that one representation had been received 
regarding a potential increase in public nuisance from Councillor Peter Money, Ward 
Councillor for Heathrow Villages, on behalf of the Harlington Residents’ Association. It 
was highlighted that no representations had been received from the Metropolitan 
Police, the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour and Environment Team or any Responsible 
Authorities. It was understood that the Licence Holder had spoken with Councillor 
Money about the proposed hours, however the Residents’ Association wished to 
maintain their representation.

The Licensing Officer recommended that the Sub-Committee grant the variation with 
appropriate conditions to uphold the licensing objectives as detailed in their report.

THE APPLICANT

The Licence Holder’s Legal Representative, Mr Leo Charlambides of Counsel, 
addressed the Sub-Committee and highlighted the fact that although all relevant 
responsible authorities were consulted with, none had submitted representations or 
raised any concerns with the application to vary the premises licence. This was 
important as they were deemed to be experts in their respective fields. Regarding visits 
to the premises undertaken by the licensing authority, it was noted that visits in 
September 2019 and August 2021 had found no issues or reasons for concern.

With regard to the representation received from the Ward Councillor, on behalf of the 
Residents’ Association, the difference between hard evidence and unsubstantiated 
concerns was noted, with the representation deemed to be more of an unsubstantiated 
concern based on unfounded fears. The Ward Councillor’s representation noted 
additional concerns regarding a potential nuisance to the occupiers in the apartments 
above the shop; it was highlighted that the apartments were owned by the licence 
holder and no complaints had been received from the occupiers with regard to the 
business activities of the premises below.

Members’ attention was drawn to the operating schedule outlined on pages 22 and 23 
of the agenda, this was highlighted as a demonstration of the Licence Holder operating 
a responsible business premises. The lack of representations from responsible 
authorities indicated that the current operating schedule was seen as up to standard.

Members questioned how the Licence Holder would ensure that customers would not 
hang around outside the shop drinking. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
premises had a rota of four core staff members, two of which would be on the premises 
at all times; the outside area was also well lit and covered by CCTV. As the business 
did not want people loitering outside of the premises, particularly late at night, there 
were two clearly visible posters in place informing customers that alcohol consumption 
was not allowed in the surrounding vicinity of the shop. An image of the posters was 
then circulated to all present at the hearing. 

It was highlighted that, should the application be granted, the shop would be open later 



than the nearby pub and patrons may well come to the shop to purchase more alcohol. 
The Licence Holder’s Representative noted that, if the presence of people loitering 
outside became a problem, the premises would look into having an individual monitor 
the shop door at certain hours.

INTERESTED PARTIES

In the absence of the Ward Councillor who had submitted representations objecting to 
the application, the Democratic Services Officer read aloud the representation for the 
Sub-Committee’s consideration.

DISCUSSION

By way of clarification, it was noted that the four dedicated core members of staff could 
be supplemented by additional family members who could assist in the day to day 
running of the shop should it be required. It was also confirmed that no female 
members of staff would work alone late at night. Further questions were asked 
regarding the capacity of four members of staff in running the shop from 0600 hours to 
0200 hours seven days a week and expected footfall during later hours, it was 
highlighted that issues such as staffing and demand were commercial factors and not 
within the Sub-Committee’s remit to scrutinise.

CLOSING REMARKS

There were no further submissions or remarks from any of the parties present.

THE DECISION

The decision of the Sub-Committee was to GRANT the application to vary the premises 
licence until 0100 hours as opposed to 0200 hours subject to the following conditions:

1) The Licence Holder shall ensure that the following licence conditions are fully 
complied with.

Prevention of crime and disorder

2) The premises shall be protected by a CCTV system with a minimum of two 
cameras. A camera should be positioned to capture all persons entering or 
leaving the store. Another camera should be positioned to capture transactions 
at the counter. Additional cameras must be considered where necessary.

3) Any CCTV recordings must be retained for a minimum of 30 days and comply 
with the guidelines laid out in the Data Protection Act 1998 and Human Rights 
Act 1998.

4) Small, high value non-food items, Champagne and wines of a similar value and 
spirits should be displayed behind the counter.

5) The premises should be staffed by a minimum of two persons after 1800 hours.

Public Safety



6) Staff shall be trained in evacuation procedures.

7) The installed audible alarm system shall be maintained in effective working 
order.

Protection of children from harm

8) A proof of age scheme must be in operation.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations from the applicant, noting 
the representation of the ward councillor on behalf of the residents’ association and the 
closing times of other licenced premises within the local vicinity. As such, it was felt that 
a closing time of 0100 hours was more appropriate to uphold the licensing objectives.  

RIGHT OF APPEAL

The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.53 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke - sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk - on 01895 
250636.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


